

13-3122

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE, 1, an alien, JANE DOE, 2, an alien, JANE DOE, 3, an alien, JANE
DOE, 4, an alien, JOHN DOE, 1, an alien, JOHN DOE, 2, an alien, JOHN DOE, 3,
an alien, JOHN DOE, 4, an alien, JOHN DOE, 5, an alien, JOHN DOE, 6, an alien,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

ERNESTO ZEDILLO PONCE de LEÓN, An Alien resident of Connecticut,
Defendant-Appellee,

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

No: 3:11cv1433 (MPS)

Judge Michael P. Shea

**PROOF BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
ERNESTO ZEDILLO PONCE de LEÓN**

Jonathan M. Freiman
Tadhg A. J. Dooley
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
One Century Tower
P.O. Box 1832
New Haven, CT 06508-1832
(203) 498-4400

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Ernesto Zedillo Ponce de Leon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Seeks to Hold President Zedillo Responsible for Conduct Undertaken in His Official Capacity..... 8

II. Following President Zedillo’s Motion to Dismiss, Plaintiffs Seek to Persuade the State Department not to Suggest Immunity 10

III. The State Department Suggests Immunity 12

IV. Plaintiffs Rush to Court in Mexico in an Effort to Change the Facts on the Ground 14

V. The State Department Reaffirms Its Suggestion of Immunity 15

VI. The District Court Recognizes President Zedillo’s Immunity and Dismisses the Complaint 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 21

I. Standard of Review..... 21

II. The District Court Properly Dismissed the Complaint in View of President Zedillo’s Residual Head-of-State Immunity 22

 A. The State Department’s Suggestion of Immunity is a Conclusive Determination, Divesting the Court of Jurisdiction 22

B. The District Court Would Have Been Correct to Dismiss Even Absent a Suggestion of Immunity	25
III. The District Court Acted Well within Its Discretion in Dismissing the Complaint without Affirmatively Granting Leave to Amend	29
A. The State Department Knew of, and Rejected, Plaintiffs’ Proposed Additional Allegations	31
B. The Additional Allegations Do Not Cure the Defect that Warranted Dismissal	38
1. The Validity of the Mexican Government’s Request for Immunity under Mexican Law Is Irrelevant	39
2. The Maldonado Leza Declarations Are Irrelevant	42
3. The Mexican Constitution Does Not Waive Sovereign Immunity as a Matter of Customary International Law	45
CONCLUSION	48

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir 2009)	23
<i>In re Doe</i> , 860 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1988)	45, 46
<i>Estate of Domingo v. Republic of the Philippines</i> , 694 F. Supp. 782 (W.D. Wash. 1988)	37
<i>F.T.C. v. Actavis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	21
<i>Grain Traders, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 160 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 817 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1987)	45, 46
<i>Habyarimana v. Kagame</i> , 696 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Heaney v. Gov't of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)	26, 28
<i>Isbrandtsen Tankers, Inc. v. President of India</i> , 446 F.2d 1198 (2d Cir. 1971)	23, 25
<i>Jhirad v. Ferrandina</i> , 536 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1976)	42
<i>Lafontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F. Supp. 128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	46
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , 650 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2011)	21

Libra Bank Ltd. v. Banco Nacional de Costa Rica,
676 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1982)47

Litwin v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.,
634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011)21

Manoharan v. Rajapaksa,
845 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D.D.C. 2012).....47

Matar v. Dichter,
563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)*passim*

Metz v. U.S. Life Ins. Co.,
662 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 2011)21

Mortimer Off Shore Servs., Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Germany,
615 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)30

Ex parte Peru,
318 U.S. 578 (1943).....*passim*

Porat v. Lincoln Towers Cmty. Ass’n,
464 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam)22

Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman,
324 U.S. 30 (1945).....23, 25, 26

Rich v. Naviera Vacuba, S.A.,
295 F.2d 24 (4th Cir. 1961)36

Ruotolo v. City of N.Y.,
514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008)21

Samantar v. Yousuf,
560 U.S. 305 (2010).....24, 26, 45, 47

Shapiro v. Republic of Bolivia,
930 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir. 1991)47

Sharnese v. California,
No. 12-55407, 2013 WL 5879506 (9th Cir. Nov. 4, 2013).....39

Skaftouros v. United States,
667 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2011)41

Southeastern Leasing Corp. v. Stern Dagger Belogorsk,
493 F.2d 1223 (1st Cir. 1974).....24, 25

Spacil v. Crowe,
489 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974)23, 24, 37

In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litig.,
466 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2006)21

Thiokol Corp. v. Dep’t of Treasury.,
987 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1993)39

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936).....23

Ye v. Zemin,
383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004)22, 36

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....1

28 U.S.C. § 13501

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....46, 47

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 59.....18

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 60.....18

Other Authorities

The Economist, “The trials of Ernesto Zedillo,” (Sept. 1, 2012).....6

The Elders, *Kofi Annan Announces Two New Elders: Hina Jilani and Ernesto Zedillo*, <http://theelders.org/article/kofi-annan-announces-two-new-elders-hina-jilani-and-ernesto-zedillo> (July 11, 2013).....3

The Elders, *What Makes an Elder?*, <http://theelders.org/about>.....2

Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Report on the Situation of Human Rights in Mexico, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.100, Doc. 7 rev. 1(Sept. 24, 1998).. 4

Las Abejas, Statement, <http://chiapasdenuncia.blogspot.com/2011/09/from-civil-society-organization-las.html> (Sept. 22, 2011).....5

U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council, Comm'n on Human Rights, *Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary, or Arbitrary Executions, Addendum – Visit to Mexico*, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2000/3/Add.3 (Nov. 25, 1999)4
